LoOoONGOTUDA,WNRE

14
15
16
17
18

ORDINANCE 0-4797

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AMENDING THE BIENNIAL
BUDGET FOR 2021-2022. '

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the proposed adjustments to the
Biennial Budget for 2021-2022 reflect revenues and expenditures that are
intended to ensure the provision of vital municipal services at acceptable levels.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain
as follows:

Section 1. The June 2022 adjustments to the Biennial Budget of the
City of Kirkland for 2021-2022 are hereby adopted.

Section 2. In summary form, the totals of estimated revenues and
appropriations for each separate fund and the aggregate totals for all such
funds combined are as follows:

Current Revised

Funds Budget Adjustments Budget

General 301,294,344 1,321,652 302,615,996
Lodging Tax 885,324 268 885,592
Street Operating 24,733,537 614,025 25,347,562
Cemetery Operating 1,330,738 - 1,330,738
Parks Maintenance 4,076,628 656 4,077,284
Park Lewy 8,270,765 57,847 8,328,612
Contingency ' 6,355,888 - 6,355,888
Impact Fees 11,431,274 - 11,431,274
Excise Tax Capital Improvement 36,039,667 1,075,000 37,114,667
Limited General Obligation Bonds 8,787,933 - 8,787,933
Unlimited General Obligation Bonds 1,422,655 - 1,422,655
General Capital Proj‘e'cts 96,093,754 15,871,579. 111,965,333
Transportation Capital Projects 156,768,342 (13,383,472) 143,384,870
Water/Sewer Operating 75,885,629 4,205 75,889,834
Water/Sewer Debt Senice 798.683‘ - 798,683
Utility Capital Projects 46,256,045 (4,661,400) 41,594,645
Surface Water Management 31,250,980 109,193 31,360,173
Surface Water Capital Projects 23,241,579 (1,061,000): 22,180,579
Solid Waste 41,527,409 4,205,898 45,733,307
Health Benefits 23,303,951 - 23,303,951
Equipment Rental 28,981,374 406,112 29,387,486
Information Technology 18,570,515 9,336 18,579,851
Facilities Maintenance 20,178,764 914,875 21,093,639
Firéﬁghter’s Pension 1;530.50& - 1,530,506
Total All Funds 869,016,284 5,484,775 974,501,059

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from
and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication pursuant to
Section 1.08.017, Kirkland Municipa! Code in the summary form attached to the
original of this ordinance and by this reference approved by the City Council.



19
20
21
22

0-4797

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting
this 21 day of June, 2022.

Signed in authentication thereof this 21 day of June, 2022.

Penny Swe yor

Attest:

Kathi %:derson, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Kevin Raymond, City Attorney

Publication Date: 06/21/2022



PUBLICATION SUMMARY
OF ORDINANCE NO. 4797

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AMENDING THE BIENNIAL
BUDGET FOR 2021-2022.

SECTION 1. Adjusts the 2021-2022 Biennial Budget of the City
of Kirkland.

SECTION 2. Sets forth, in summary form, the totals of
estimated revenues and appropriations for each separate fund and the
aggregate totals for all such funds combined.

SECTION 3. Authorizes publication of the ordinance by
summary, which summary is approved by the City Council pursuant to
Section 1.08.017 Kirkland Municipal Code and establishes the effective
date as five days after publication of summary.

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to
any person upon request made to the City Clerk for the City of Kirkland.
The Ordinance was passed by the Kirkland City Council at its meeting
on the 21 day of June, 2022.

I certify that the foregoing is a summary of Ordinance 4797
approved by the Kirkland City Council for summary publication.

Kathi II&nderson, City Clerk



Attachvnent A
City of Kirkland

2021-2022 Budget
2022 June Budget Adjustment Summary

Memo Table Dept. ue | Funding Source Notes
(010)
Other A increase Lisbiy Insirance per 2027 invoice actush 0470 04,743
Oer IND  [vaccne Incentive - Transter Out 1249 J04% ARPA; CHTARPAVAX Project - Intestund transter
Counci Directed €M [/LFN: Sustainability Neighborhood Ambassadors Program (SNAP) Piot 16310 . 16320 Councl Specal Projects Reserve
MACNADTE Saibry 575 40 Devecpment Servces study; May-July sairy
Line Ttem M | Increase Deputy Cxy Manager ta 1.0 LTE a0 extend through Sepx. 2021 6,068 56,06 0,40 [savinga from Pus, 16;ad0ed 20 Two montis at 1.0 LTE: 47,252
Councl Direxted M |1 FN: Vehicke Chargmg Stations - Accept Work nrs ETREN 34,751 GGLOI51600 Project Clonaaut
Counch Directed FCS [0S P Human Services Reserve Grant Funding for Liewire 57,082 57,081 | oomimmsve; Fr sz
Other P [TOM Implementation Agreement 40,63 0536 0,8 VSDOT Commate Trip Redvetion, PWTCTR2221
Other e 2021 ARPA Recovery Intern Project Closeout 5,952 5,952 5951
P08, ML5; conversion recommended n the MBI Study Session Counc
Converson icH |Conwersion of Publc Safely Cammunty Kellions Coordinator 10 ongang 100 (1.00)mctes (1L/VT1; p 1) but missed in Dec. Adjustments/Mema.
Conversion CM  [Comversion of Wied and Mutimedia Content Speciaint 1o sgoing 10| (oo e 3
Conversion cH Comversion of Specal Projects Conedinator to engoing 0.50 (0.50)] Pos. 73
Conversion FA  |conversion of Accountant to ongaing 10| (100 Por. 825
Cooversion A Conversion of Senior Acouriing Assaciate - CIP to oagamg 100 {1.00){ Pos, BOS
Conversion 0 [Conversion of Lnvioamental Program Coarinatar to cogong aso| (050 Pos. 874
Conversion P8 |Comversion of Lead Inspector ta angowng 10| (100 Pos. 710
Converyon s Comverion of Special Propcts Coondnator o ongomg 100 (1.00)] Pos. 470
Conversion PCS  [Comversion of Office Specislist to ongoing 100|  (1.00)| Pos. 852
Conversion PCS Comversion of Human Servies Support Program Coordinatar Lo Gngoing 1.00 {100y Pos. 517
Conversion /S |Comversion of Program Coordinator ta engoing o5  (osa) Pus 631
Conversion cH |Converstion of Management Asalysi to ongoing 100|  (romf fos 830
Conversion hCS  |Conversion of Park Ranges to ongoing 100 (100} Pos. 711
Conversion 0 |Conversion of [isence Techaicin o ongaing 1m| (oo Pos sea
Comvonson 70 |Conversion of Public Dacosure Analyst 10 ongoing 100| (100 Pos. 663
Conversion o [Conversion of Corrections Admin. Suppart Assocate o angoing 0.50 (0.50) Pos. 405
Convervon i [Comrenion of Aswociate Dereiopment Engineer 1 ongang 100 (1.00) Pos. 629
Comvervion W [Comversion of Perma Techaician to ongoing 100] (0w Pos. 636
Convension PW  |Comversion of Development Pans Examiner to ongoing 10| qrooy Pos 6sS
Converon W  lcomenon of Deveopment Esgmert ta ongong. 100 (1.00)] Pos. 643
Conversion W |Conversion of Engineenig Program Assktant to orgoing vso|  (o50) Pes 652
Conversion P [Conversion of Transportation Planner to cageing 100 (100 Pes 652
Conversion v Conversion of Transportatin Program Courdinator to engoing 100 (100} Pes. 661
Conversion o Creaton of 3 Fre Ademinstrative Commander Lo
Other s [Recognize COBG-CV 1,2.3 funding (from CARES Act) 749,196 749,196 749,19
Other PCS  |Recogaize 2022 COBG Revenue 6,248 6,048 6249 010°313142
onet s [recogaze 2021 MFTE Revense 1,587 7,507 2,587 0104367000 CHIPAZAZO O
Line ltem PCS |Comect CDBD Expense budget in Human Services 90,358 90,158 Reshsce working caphal, increase HS budjel
Une fem PCS [Parks Summer Action Plen 2022 (ARPA) 62,841 67,843 PRTARPASP2-O
Conversion A |Conversion of one time Sudget Anait poskon to ongoing 100 (100 Pos. 863
Counch Directed [MC  [school Safety Camera Expansion - Judicial Support Associate - Lead 68,607 64,807 68,807 100 Schoal Satety Camera Expansion
Ciner 7S |tnsurance Recovery - Water Bearers Incident 10,000 10,000 10,000
Other 0 Equipment Federal Grant - SHSP1Y 5,000 5,000 5,000 FOTSHSPISE-O - New grant
Gther FD [Equipment Federal Grant - SHSP20 5,000 5,000 5,000 FOTSHSP20E-0 - New grant
Cther 10 [Auto Extrication Rescue Tool 1,000 97,000 92,000 GEMT
Other [P0 |SAKI Cold Swwage Grant 5700 570 5700 ATG SAKI Cold Storage Grant - POTSAKIPRI-O
o Increase OEM Office Speclaist 10 0.8 LTE 0.30 | Increase Pos. 832 from 0.5 10 08
Council Directed ] |Scheol Sately Camera Expansion - Judicll Support Assacate 2 13397 o 23397 ors School Satety Camens Expaniion
Oeher ol [Creation of an ongang Penmd Technicisa *®319 %8 46,319 100 Bulkding Permits
Line Trem [ |Active Transportation Pan Program Manager 185,268 195,266 100
Council Divected o |Body Wom Camera Grant 50,000 5,000 50,000 BWC Grant - POTEWCPRGM GRANT
Otmer PO |COVID-19 Detection & Mugation in Jass Grant N s nan POTCISOMGR-O
Assochation of Washington Cties (AWC) for a total of §61,600.00 to supgort
Other s |SEEK Grant Recreation Progamming 61,600 61,600 lrwry Summer Experences and Enrichmant for Kids (5L 1K) programs.
Other il [Lecognice New King Cousty Commute Trip Reduttion Grant 0,66 0L 7022 King County CTR Grant
| other v |s0C0A70022 - Recogeize SW Feedin-Lieu Revenue & Transler to 423 Fund 30,000 30,000 SV Fee-i-Liew Revenie ]
General Fund Total 2,071,833 1,321,652 439,537 32499 | ammuas - 40,703 |




Atdinent A

Funding Source
Appropriation
; Adjustment | Line Item Reserves/ | Resources | Mew/External | Interfund
Mema Yable Description Adpustments | (CoLX, L M) | Adjustments | ARPA  |PundBaiance| Forward |  Revease Toanster | FTE | ume Fandiag Source /Motes
oTHER FUNDS
Lodgieg Tox Fund (112)
Other Tvaccine tncentie 2021 [ 268 268 ] [ | | [ | 20| 1 [ aapa: cHransavax magpet - intertund wanster
[Lodging Tax Fund Tota! 1 268 | 288 | P | == | = == P | PTE ST |
[street n
T WS T Trer O Rl PR T Facoery Tolerm K PG
Other low  comven Recovery Tntem to Progeam Assistant %364 %36 5364 1,00 [Satary Savngs
Other [PW  [Recognize Expense Budget Reisted 1o LED Strectight Upgrades 300,000 300,000 300,000 Puget Sound Energy Sehedule 57 CredR for auskt of street Bghting use
Other P [ARPA 7071 Retovery Intern Closeout 2,561 L% 2,561 Xir from ARPA main project to 117 10 cover overexpendfures for AW intern
Otner o fextend Program Asstant throug 127312012 8,770 «m Wi Pus. §5] - offset by Salary Savings from Vatant P SFA (Fos. 603)
Other w  |12PWOL: Paving Mackine Adpstment Correction (28,999, (28,999 (28,999 Correction of Dec. 2071 Adj JARPA anly Tunding purchase
Other W [Recognise €xpense Budget from FSE Schedule 57 Cret uz19 10,19 2R Puaget Seund Enengy
Conversion o |conversion of Engieerng Program Assstant to ongaing osa|  (osa) Pos. 652
hﬁul Vaccine Incentive 2071 1,117 3,137 3,137 ARPA: CMTARPAVAX Project - wteifund transter
Street Operating Fund Totar 414,015 814,015 = - - - Saz,101 71833] osa| oso
| ]
Lo  rer—— I P | ] T T T T T w1 YT e —
1 836 | 636 | e | B | | B | P | ese] - 1 - |
Parks Levy Fond (126) I
Other bcs  [Parks Summer Action Pan 2022 (ARPA) l 55,181 55,183 I 1 | 1 | s5,1m prrasrasero
oer [Vaccne Incente 2021 1664 208 1,660 ARPA: CHTARPAVAX Project - interfund tramsfer
[Parks Levy Fung 1 s78a7 | 7847 | = | = e | == wear] - | - |

[Reat estate Excie Tax Fund (150)
Cter Jee Adocional RIET Revene for C1P Pro) | 1,075,000 1,075,000 | | | | T 1,075,000 | 1 I 2022 REET 1 8 2 Ao Budgel
Real Extate Extise Tax Fund Total | s07s000] 10rse00] - 1 | P | - | 1orsocof R I S




Artachment &
Appropriation
| Adpustment Interfund
Memo Tahle | Dept. Description Adjustments | (Col K. L M) I ransier me | e Funding Source /Notes
(General Capital Projects Fund (310)
VIS o KK Tanding Wakued W TOTUIT P Uskiate, Tt 6 loger
Other lFe  |6ncos00000 - Reduce for ARPA tunding (33,000 (35,000 (35,000 needed
oot FC |GGCOS40000 - Vitual Services Center Fake Floar 315,000 325,000 325,000 2022 REET 1 Asave Budged
Councl Dirreted PX [1.12.22 PN Totem Lake Park Project Closecut 614,039 44,039 REET 1 in PKC1380200, Closedut funding in PRC 191100, PRC1395100
Counch Directed FC |1.18.22 PN Houghton Vilage Acquiskion 14,200,000 14,200,000 14,200,000 7.5M Fleed, 41858 Dev Services, $2.85M Fackities (Al reserves)
Councl Dirvcted FC [2.1.22 i Cry Hal Vebicle Charging Accept Work 12,48 32,486 Rewm to 310 GF Capal Reserves (GGRILOGFCR)
Count § Drected FC 14.19.22 FN Fire Station 22 2,782,700 1,390,000 1,392,700 1,390,000 Funding from PSCI002200 (110) & Temporary Station (517)
e FC |GGEOAS0000 - Ristuce PREC Commerce Grant for A Fees (15,4601 (15,450 (15,460) Keduce Grant fof Admin Foes
Other FC (Generator - PW Maintenance Center 132,000 132,000 112,000 OF General Fund Baunce - Confirm at &8 Bucget Leacenhip
ther FC [Generator - Parks Mamtenance & Operations 400,000 400,000 400,000 OT General Fund Balance - Confim at 68 Budged Lradershin
Other [FC |Generator - CRy Hall 515,000 515,000 GF Capltal Reserves (GGRITOGFCR)
Line fem P [PKCI311017/PXC1311000 - Davis Brvk Pank (Dock & Shoreine) intraprapect ramier 135,000 135,00 Intraprojeet tramfer
Other [P [PC1470000 - Return remaiming funds to sowrce 24,000 24,000 Retum to 310 GF Capital Reserves (GGAI10GFCR)
Cther A |GGCOISO000 - Munkpal Garsge Repais - Adminktrative (orrection 165,922 165,922 Missing $165,922 In OFf Street Parking Reserves from 2019. Interfund xfr,
Other i eimburse [TCS00000 for Development Services Foiter Printer 12,995 12,995 12,993 Transter from Deveiopment Services Technciogy Reserve
Other 23 Ftmess Stairs (PCCDG60100) Schematic Study 23,000 15,000 10,000 15,000 Eaternal contribtion from KPCF, cty furiing from PXCOGG00C0
Counl Directed FC [Close out GGCSPUTL after Purc 19,444 19,44 19,484 REET 2 Afordadle Howsg Set-ascte
Otber 0 Jhuto Extrication Rescue Tool 81,000 92,000 91,000 GEMT Trf for Auln Extrcation Rescue Tool
Counci Directed W 145,22 4 Maintenance Cir SWPPP Upgrades 63,000 63,000 63,000 REET 1 Reserves.
Othar W |Adi Mantenance Cir SWIPP Upgrades to Move B 00,000 40,000 400,000 REET 1 Reserves & W5 Captal Reserves
Orher (1,132,400 (1,112,400) 132, $504,500 In 2021, $672,900 ' 2022
18,790,736 13,871,579 1,537,700 IJL;“? {1,132,860] 17,004,439 L >
Capital Projects Fund (320)
Orer P |WMC0R72000 - Replace Commerce Grant to refiect Admin Fres 10,300 19,300 10,300 REET 2 Reserves; Grant budgeted for $315,000, ret grant is 404,700
Other lpw STCOES0000 « Design NUD Lnteriocal Agreement FLTR Y] 242,528 4150 Northshore Uxiity Distrct LA
Counci Diected K |1.18.22 PN Totem Lake Park ropect Cioseoot - PEC1I90200 REET 1 from STCO0G0S1T 765 . 3265 REET 1 in STCO0GOS17 for work done on PRC 1190200
Councd Drecied v (01822 PN - 2021 Aanual Street Preservation Accept Viork L8 LM Retain funding lof fatore anmual program e
Counct Directed W [2.0.22 P - Totem Lake Gatewary Actept Work 526,51 - 526,351 Retum 1o 320 REET 1 & REET 2 caphal reserves
Counct Directed v [2,15.22 PN %ath Ave NE Presenvation (STCO060700) Accept Work 497,143 ®7,20 Tramster 15 street wvy annual preservation ($TC0060300)
Counct Drecied [P |53.22 P 2021 Anmsal Sirpng Program Accest Work 52,56 52,57 Retain funding for future annual program use
Other P NMC113000 - Move up Funding for Stares to Shores Greenwiys 1o 2022 450,000 450,000 430,000 REET 1 A 2 Above Budget
Counch Dircted PW [STCON1110 - Reglace 100M: Feceral Grant 3,000,000 3,000,000 REET 2 Funding from STC 11000 (Federal Grant Contirgency)
Councl Directed W [TRCI170%00 - Add Funding for 2nd Round of SZ5C Instal 20,000 2,000 20,000 School Zone Safety Camera KV
Otner W [PTC 00M0/IIS00 - Movieg up GranyMatch Funding for 108D, Ave NE Queve Jumia 2,800,000 2,800,000 2,500,000 300,000 REET 18 2 Above Budget; Reglonal Mobitty Grant; PSAC Deskgn Grant
Oher W [NMC1260000 - Increase budget for adational scope needs 50,000 50,000 50,000 REET 7 Reserven
Other L INMOOSTO021 - Recognize T18 Grant for 132nd Arve NE Projec 125,000 125,000 125,000 Transportaton Improvement Baard Grant
Cwer FA  |Adpistment to remove 2020 Transportation debt placenokder 116,122,300 (16,122,300 136,122,300, Actual dobt bsoed /1671 In comanction with Fire Frop |
A___ ithortment ta remove Souble sppropeistid traasters wihin CapRal fundy (964,000 l%‘ﬂi 964,000 $504,000 in 2021
Capital Projects Fund (8.5 :;i (13,383,473)] 4,260,894 538,116 (141 unii Soo00] - -
iy (411)
Other W Jutsty Poscy A Community Relations Supervisor n.ml - ‘ 7,58 | I | WS Working Caphal
Other faceme Incentive 2021 4,205 4,208 4,205 ARPA; CMTARPAVAX Project - interfund transter
Water[Seveer Utiity Operating Fund Total a4 | %205 | 5 77,573 | | a30s| - =i
Fund (413)
Councl Directed. [Houghton Sewerine Repta erment (55C0880000) 100,000 100,000 Water/Sewer Construction Reserves
Oner Apistment 10 remove doute appropnated translers Wit Caphal funds 14,661,400) (4,661,400) (4,661,900) $2,12,000 In 2024, §2,534,%00 b 2022
Lance rebalance adjusiment? Leave off mema for now
[water/sewer capuat £ 1,400 4, 20 - 100,000 (4,661,400)] - - =
Sarface Water Operating Fund (421)
Omer W |Recognize 2nd hall 2021 and 15t hat 2022 SW Fine Recelyts for OutreachEducation 59,317 9,317 s 5% Fine Rrveave
Other Vaccing Incentive 2021 7m L 1192 RRPA: CHTARPAVAX Project - ioterdund transter
Oter P8 [Reclass Urtian Forester to Envionmental Coord, 42,084 42,084 42,084 Pos. 874: 0.5 budgetrsd m 421; 4} Irom P GF Saiary Suvingy
Convenion v |Convenion of Surtace Water Wity Engineer - CIP 1o cogoing 1| (uom] Pos 692
Convervion MW [Conversion of Suiface Water Strategic Advisor 1o eogaing 0.5 (0.50)f Pos. 790
Converyion P ___IConvension of Education and Outreach Speciaint to angaing 100 (1 o)l Pus 651
Surface Water Operating Fund Total - - 39,317 2.50 [:‘ﬁ
Surtace Water Capital Fuad (423
Other [Ordinance rebalance adjustment? Leave off memo fof now
Other INMC1265000 - Increase budget for addtionl storm needs. 50,000 RELT 1 Reserves
Counch Drected 1.1.22 PN Cedar Croek (SDC1240000) Accept Work 58,725 Retam for monZorng & mamtenance (SUC124M000)
Coner |sDC0170021 - Recopaize SV Fee-in-Lieu Revence 30,000 W Fea-in Liew Reverue Transferred from GF
Caher [Ad s stiment 1o remrve doube appropeated traisters within Captal funds {1,141,000) $550,000 in 2021, $591,000 in 2022
[Surface Water Capital Fund Total 11,002,27 1,000 58738 - (1,141,000 80000 - -




Prov—
Funding Source
) : Reserves/ | Resources | New/External | Interfund
Hemo Table Description ARPA _|Fund Balance| Forward Revenss Tew TE Funding Source/Notes
{431)
Counc Directed AW 1022 Soud Waste ContracURate Update 10850550 Sokd Watls Ratrs.
Othar L3 Transter from Surtace Water for November Yard Waste Extras. 8,067 Transfer from SW Operating Reserves
Counch Directed ad 12.15.22 PN - Recognize Increased Degt of Ecology LSWFA grant/match 128,073 9,055 nowe %,00% Do of Ecology LSWFA grant « Sold Waste Reserves
Conversion ¢ [Conversion of Enviro. Education and Outreach Speciist 1 ongoing 05| a9 pos so8
= ow__IVaccine tncentve 2001 1126 1126 1126 ARPA: CHIARPAVAX Projrd - interfurd rarster
337,918 3205898 - 3 33,018 - 4,176,705 29,183 | ©0.35] (0.2%)]
[Acatonst PO Frndng for UTY Vehice 3,585 3,585 3,589 2011 PO Salary Savings
Super Shot 125 Crack Seaker 2,009 st Fleet Reserves
o er Py of F-613 Fire Engin s14.619 11287 703,342 11,287 Transler from Fre Prop | Levy Funding, Fleet Replacersent Reserves
Transter for Parts LED Screen (Sumeer Action Pan) 11614 H1EM 241614 Transter trom Parks. Funds (GF)
P [Transter for Parks Traer Purchase 11,980 11,980 Transter from Purks Funds and GF
P [Vaccine Incentve 2021 1815 Le1s ARPA: CMTARPAVAX Project - inderfund transler
1D [Recognize Auto Donation for Fire Training Division 40,000 40,000 40,000 Recond Contrbution/Danation for Fre Tramng
i [22PWD1: Pavieg Machise M 8 Correction (8,244 (8,244 (,240) Correction of Dec. 2021 Ad}/ARPA coly funding purcrase
M 1.0 One-Time Offce Specialist 62,464 62,464 100 | Fieet Reserves
o [Bupen wamater trom Fachmes WE tor Scssor Trater 1078 2,078 4075 Transfer from Faclities working capdal
1,229,187 406,112 = - 813,045 - 40,000 366,112 - 1.00
I (522)
} [Vaccne Incentive 2021 8,336 9,106 “ARPA! CHTARPAAX Proect - interfund tramfer
i1 lconversion of Orfice Speciast 1o oagovig (0.50)] Pos. 831
9,336 | 9,336 | . P | g = = .50
Facilities Fund (327)
Cher Vaccine lacente 2021 1,500 1,500 1,50 ARPA: CMTARPAYAX, Project - iterfund transfer
Other ARPA Viorkspace Reconfgaration & Safety W 278 278 ARPA! FCTARPASFT
Cther M lHoughton VEage - Adminstrative Expenses for Services and Utilies $7L000 571,000 Houghton VEage metal revenses (FCTHGTIVLG)
Facilities Fund Total 914,873 914,875 - B - - s - -
TOTAL OTHER FUNDS 13,993,648 FRTENEEY EREXTTATT) - 1973308 - (aesasin) tesizear] 373 (193
ALALLFUNDS 15,064,479 5484775 ] 6,206,856 3,250,350 - (13373.569) ts.asa34s] 29.00] (31.59)






